
Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  1 of __
Form/File No.:  1348130_2/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  April 2022

 First

 Second

 Third

Amendment to Standard City of San José Consultant Agreement
(Non-Capital Projects)

Consultant’s Name:  Facility Engineering Associates, PC

(Standard Agreement AC No.  30276)

This Amendment is made and entered into this 30th day of June, 2022.  The City and Consultant amend the above-
referenced agreement as set forth herein.  

1. Capitalized words in this Amendment have the same meaning as in the Agreement.

2. The provisions of this Agreement (including any previous amendments) not modified by this Amendment
remain in full force and effect.

3. The provisions of this Amendment are effective upon execution of the Amendment by both parties.

4. Agreement Term:  Section 2 is amended to extend the expiration date from _______________________

to _________________________.

5. Maximum Total Compensation:  Subsection 10.1 is amended to  Increase  Decrease   the 

Maximum Total Compensation from $30,010 to $33,510.

6. Agreement Section(s):  Section(s) ___________ is/are amended to read as set forth in Attachment A of
the Amendment.

7. Scope of Basic Services – Exhibit A:  The     original  First Revised  Second Revised 
Exhibit A is amended to read as set forth in the attached  First  Second  Third    Revised 
Exhibit A, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment. 

8. Compensation – Exhibit B:  The     original  First Revised  Second Revised    Exhibit B is 
amended to read as set forth in the attached  First  Second  Third    Revised Exhibit B, 
which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment. 

9. Additional Services:  The Consultant is authorized to perform the Additional Services set forth in the
attached Additional Services Exhibit, which is incorporated by reference into this Amendment.

CON664753-003



Standard Agreement AC No.  [Insert AC No.]
Consultant Name:  [Insert Consultant’s Name]

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  2 of __
Form/File No.:  1348130_2/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  April 2022

This Amendment is executed by the authorized representatives of the City and Consultant as follows:  

City of San José

By _________________________________________

Name:  Sarah Zarate              Date
        Title:  Director, Office of Administration, Policy, and

                  Intergovernmental Relations

Consultant

By _________________________________________

Name:  Chris Hodges Date

      Title:  Chairman of the Board

Approval as to Form (City Attorney):

   Form Approved by the Office of the City 
Attorney
(Maximum Total Compensation is $100,000 or less, 
and standard provisions of the form are not altered.)

By _________________________________________

Name:  Laurie Gilmer Date
Title:  Secretary



Standard Agreement AC No.  [Insert AC No.]
Consultant Name:  [Insert Consultant’s Name]

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  1 of __
Attachment A:  Agreement Provisions Amendment

Form/File No.:  1348130_2/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  April 2022

 First

 Second

 Third

Attachment A

Agreement Provision Amendment(s)

(Non-Capital Project)

This Attachment A is an attachment to the     First     Second     Third    amendment to Agreement.

The Section(s) set forth in the original Agreement, or in any previous amendment to the original Agreement, is/are 
amended as follows:  

[Set forth the new Section(s)]



S
ta

nd
a

rd
 A

g
re

em
en

t A
C

 N
o.

  [
In

se
rt

 A
C

 N
o.

]
C

on
su

lta
n

t N
am

e:
  [

In
se

rt
 C

on
su

lta
n

t’s
 N

am
e]

F
o

rm
 N

a
m

e:
  A

m
en

dm
en

t 
to

 S
ta

nd
a

rd
 C

on
su

lta
nt

 A
gr

ee
m

e
nt

 (
N

on
-C

ap
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s)
1 

of
 _

_
R

ev
is

ed
 E

xh
ib

it 
B

: 
 C

om
pe

ns
a

tio
n

F
o

rm
/F

ile
 N

o
.:

 1
34

8
13

0
_2

/T
-3

2
02

6
C

it
y 

A
tt

o
rn

e
y

 A
p

p
ro

va
l 

D
at

e:
  A

p
ril

 2
02

2

 F
ir

st
  

  
 S

e
co

n
d

  
  

 T
h

ir
d

  
  R

e
v

is
e

d
 E

x
h

ib
it

 B
: 

 C
o

m
p

e
n

s
at

io
n

 (
N

o
n

-C
a

p
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s)

T
hi

s 
re

vi
se

d
 E

xh
ib

it 
B

 is
 a

n 
a

tta
ch

m
e

n
t t

o 
th

e 
  

 
 F

ir
st

  
  

 S
e

co
n

d
  

  
 T

h
ir

d 
   

a
m

e
nd

m
e

n
t 

to
 t

h
e 

A
gr

e
e

m
e

n
t.

S
ec

ti
o

n
 1

 –
 C

o
m

p
e

n
s

at
io

n
 T

a
b

le

P
ar

t 
1

 –
 C

o
m

p
e

n
s

at
io

n
 f

o
r 

B
a

si
c

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s

C
o

lu
m

n
 1

C
o

lu
m

n
 2

C
o

lu
m

n
 3

C
o

lu
m

n
 4

T
as

k 
N

o
s

.
B

a
si

s
 o

f 
C

o
m

p
e

n
sa

ti
o

n
In

v
o

ic
e 

P
er

io
d

C
o

m
p

e
n

s
at

io
n

1
  

T
im

e
 &

 M
a

te
ria

ls
  

F
ix

e
d

 F
e

e
  

M
o

nt
h

ly
  

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

W
o

rk
$

1
3

,0
2

0

2
  

T
im

e
 &

 M
a

te
ria

ls
  

F
ix

e
d

 F
e

e
  

M
o

nt
h

ly
  

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

W
o

rk
$

3
,8

50

3
  

T
im

e
 &

 M
a

te
ria

ls
  

F
ix

e
d

 F
e

e
  

M
o

nt
h

ly
  

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

W
o

rk
$

6
,0

40

4
  

T
im

e
 &

 M
a

te
ria

ls
  

F
ix

e
d

 F
e

e
  

M
o

nt
h

ly
  

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

W
o

rk
$

3
,2

00

5
  

T
im

e
 &

 M
a

te
ria

ls
  

F
ix

e
d

 F
e

e
  

M
o

nt
h

ly
  

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

W
o

rk
$

4
0

0

6
  

T
im

e
 &

 M
a

te
ria

ls
  

F
ix

e
d

 F
e

e
  

M
o

nt
h

ly
  

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

W
o

rk
$

3
,5

00

7
  

T
im

e
 &

 M
a

te
ria

ls
  

F
ix

e
d

 F
e

e
  

M
o

nt
h

ly
  

C
o

m
p

le
tio

n
 o

f 
T

a
sk

(s
)

  
C

o
m

p
le

tio
n

 o
f 

W
o

rk
$

3
,5

00

P
ar

t 
2

 –
 R

e
im

b
u

rs
ab

le
 E

xp
e

n
s

es

  
N

o
 e

xp
e

ns
e

s 
a

re
 s

e
p

ar
a

te
ly

 r
e

im
bu

rs
a

b
le

. 
 T

he
 a

m
o

un
t(

s)
 in

 
C

o
lu

m
n 

4
 o

f 
P

a
rt

 1
 in

cl
ud

e(
s)

 p
ay

m
e

n
t f

o
r 

a
ll 

e
xp

e
ns

es
. 

  
E

xp
e

n
se

s 
a

re
 s

ep
a

ra
te

ly
 r

e
im

bu
rs

ab
le

 in
 a

cc
or

d
a

nc
e 

w
ith

 
S

ub
se

ct
io

n 
1

0.
5

 o
f 

th
e

 A
g

re
e

m
e

nt
.  

T
h

e 
m

a
xi

m
um

 a
m

o
u

nt
 o

f 
re

im
bu

rs
a

b
le

 e
xp

e
n

se
s 

is
:

$

P
ar

t 
3

 –
 S

u
b

co
n

s
u

lt
a

n
t 

C
o

st
s

  
T

h
e 

a
m

o
un

t(
s)

 in
 C

o
lu

m
n 

4
 o

f 
P

a
rt

 1
 in

cl
u

d
e(

s)
 p

ay
m

e
n

t f
o

r 
su

b
co

n
su

lta
n

ts
. 

 S
u

b
co

ns
ul

ta
n

t 
co

st
s 

a
re

 n
o
t 

se
p

ar
a

te
ly

 
co

m
p

e
ns

a
b

le
.  

  
S

u
b

co
ns

ul
ta

nt
 c

o
st

s 
a

re
 s

e
pa

ra
te

ly
 c

om
pe

ns
a

bl
e

 in
 a

cc
or

da
n

ce
 

w
ith

 S
u

b
se

ct
io

n
 1

0
.6

 o
f t

h
e

 A
g

re
e

m
en

t.
  

T
h

e 
m

ax
im

u
m

 a
m

o
un

t o
f 

co
m

p
e

ns
a

tio
n

 f
o

r 
su

b
co

n
su

lta
n

t 
co

st
s 

is
:

$



S
ta

nd
a

rd
 A

g
re

em
en

t A
C

 N
o.

  [
In

se
rt

 A
C

 N
o.

]
C

on
su

lta
n

t N
am

e:
  [

In
se

rt
 C

on
su

lta
n

t’s
 N

am
e]

F
o

rm
 N

a
m

e:
  A

m
en

dm
en

t 
to

 S
ta

nd
a

rd
 C

on
su

lta
nt

 A
gr

ee
m

e
nt

 (
N

on
-C

ap
ita

l P
ro

je
ct

s)
2 

of
 _

_
R

ev
is

ed
 E

xh
ib

it 
B

: 
 C

om
pe

ns
a

tio
n

F
o

rm
/F

ile
 N

o
.:

 1
34

8
13

0
_2

/T
-3

2
02

6
C

it
y 

A
tt

o
rn

e
y

 A
p

p
ro

va
l 

D
at

e:
  A

p
ril

 2
02

2

P
ar

t 
4

 –
 A

d
d

it
io

n
a

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s

  
N

o
 m

o
n

e
y 

is
 b

ud
g

et
e

d 
fo

r 
A

d
d

iti
o

n
a

l S
e

rv
ic

e
s,

 a
nd

 t
he

 
D

ir
e

ct
o

r 
ca

n
n

ot
 a

ut
ho

ri
ze

 a
n

y 
A

d
d

iti
o

n
al

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s.

  
T

h
e 

D
ire

ct
o

r 
m

a
y 

a
u

th
o

riz
e

 t
h

e 
C

on
su

lta
n

t 
to

 p
e

rf
o

rm
 A

d
d

iti
o

na
l 

S
er

vi
ce

s 
u

p 
to

 t
h

e 
fo

llo
w

in
g

 m
a

xi
m

um
 a

m
o

u
n

t:
$

M
a

x
im

u
m

 T
o

ta
l 

C
o

m
p

e
n

s
a

ti
o

n
 (

su
m

 o
f P

ar
ts

 1
 t

h
ro

ug
h

 4
):

 
$

3
3

,5
1

0.
0

0

S
ec

ti
o

n
 2

 –
 S

ch
ed

u
le

 o
f 

R
a

te
s 

a
n

d
 C

h
ar

g
es

O
m

it
te

d
. 

 N
o 

S
ch

e
du

le
 o

f R
at

e
s 

a
nd

 C
h

ar
g

e
s 

is
 in

cl
ud

e
d 

b
ec

au
se

 t
he

 C
ity

 w
ill

 n
ot

 b
e 

co
m

p
e

ns
a

tin
g 

th
e 

C
o

n
su

lta
n

t 
fo

r 
a

n
y 

B
a

si
c 

S
e

rv
ic

es
 o

n
 a

 “
tim

e
 &

 
m

a
te

ri
a

ls
” 

ba
si

s.

T
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g
 is

 t
he

 S
ch

e
d

ul
e 

o
f 

R
at

e
s 

a
nd

 C
h

a
rg

e
s 

a
p

p
lic

a
bl

e
 to

 th
is

 A
g

re
em

en
t:



Standard Agreement AC No.  [Insert AC No.]
Consultant Name:  [Insert Consultant’s Name]

Form Name:  Amendment to Standard Consultant Agreement (Non-Capital Projects) Page:  1 of __
Additional Services Exhibit

Form/File No.:  1348130_2/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  April 2022


